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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
SUITABLE FOR OUTDOOR USE & HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

  WARNING 
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY: READ ALL THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.

1. This appliance is operated by a rechargeable battery. ONLY recharge the 
battery with the charger supplied with the unit, battery charger for use 
only with model GQ36-120300-AUO power supply from Dongguan Gangqi 
Electronics Co., Ltd. or with model AJJ3-1 from Anlian. A charger that may 
be suitable for one type of battery may create a risk of fire when used with 
another battery.

2. Do not attempt to destroy, remove, or disassemble the battery pack from the 
machine. Do not incinerate battery cells. Consult your local waste authority for 
information regarding available recycling and/or disposal options.

3. This appliance comes with a remote control which contains a coin 
battery. Dispose of batteries properly. Always keep batteries away from 
children (choke hazard). Even used batteries can cause injury.

4. To reduce the risk of electric shock, connect only to an outlet provided 
with a ground fault circuit interrupting (GFCI) device.

5. The fan should be used on a stable and level surface.
6. Never use this fan near pools, bathtubs, showers, basins, or other vessels 

containing water.
7. Do not operate any unit with a damaged power supply wire or battery 

charger. Discard the unit or return to an authorized service facility for 
examination and/or repair.

8. Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover charge cord with throw 
rugs, runners, or similar coverings. Do not route charger cord under 
furniture or appliances. Keep charger cord away from high-traffic areas. 
Place charger in an area where the cord will not be tripped over.

9. If the charger cord is damaged, it should be replaced.
10. This appliance is not intended for use by anyone (including children) with 

reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

11. Children should be supervised to ensure that they DO NOT play with  
the appliance.

12. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children  
without supervision.

13. Prior to cleaning or other maintenance, the appliance must be unplugged 
from the electrical outlet.

14. Only use Shark branded accessories.
15. Do not use if appliance is not working as it should, has been damaged, or 

dropped into water.
16. Turn off all controls before plugging in or unplugging  

the appliance.
17. Unplug from electrical outlet when not in use and before any 

maintenance or cleaning.
18. Hand wash exterior/hard plastic/non-electronic parts with damp cloth 

and water only.
19. Do not attempt to repair or adjust any electrical or mechanical functions 

of this appliance, as this may cause danger and void the warranty.
20. Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries according 

to local regulations and keep away from children.  
Do NOT dispose of batteries in household trash or incinerate.

21. Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.
22. Call a local poison control center for treatment information.
23. Compatible battery type is CR2025.
24. The nominal battery voltage is 3V.
25. Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
26. Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above 140°F (60°C), 

or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due  
to venting, leakage, or explosion resulting in chemical burns. 

27. Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to polarity (+ and -).
28. Do not mix old and new batteries, different brands or types of batteries, 

such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable batteries.

29. Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of batteries from equipment 
not used for an extended period of time according to local regulations.

30. Always completely secure the battery compartment. If the battery 
compartment does not close securely, stop using  
the product, remove the batteries, and keep them away  
from children.

31. The misting feature is suitable for OUTDOOR USE ONLY.  
DO NOT attempt to mist indoors as this could cause slippery conditions 
or water damage.

32. Never attempt to mist substances other than filtered or clean tap water. 
DO NOT use warm or hot water. Only use cold or room temperature 
water.

33. DO NOT handle live electrical products while in range of the misting 
stream.

34. Keep non-waterproof electronic equipment and appliances out of the 
misting stream.

35. WARNING: CHOKING HAZARD. Always keep nozzles and any other 
small parts out of the reach of children.

36. Do not apply any fragrance or scented products onto any part of the fan 
during use or maintenance.

  WARNING: Not suitable for use with solid-state  
speed controls.

LITHIUM BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS  
LITHIUM BATTERIES STORE A LARGE AMOUNT OF ENERGY  
AND WILL VENT FIRE OR EXPLODE IF MISTREATED.
1. DO NOT DO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING TO THE BATTERY PACK: 

 a. Open d. Puncture 
 b. Drop e. Incinerate 
 c. Short-circuit f.   Expose to temperatures

2. Keep battery pack dry.
3. Charge battery pack only according to its charger's instructions.
4. Inspect battery pack before every use: do not use or charge  

if damaged.
BATTERY REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL
This product contains an integral lithium battery (not replaceable), and the 
remote control uses a lithium coin battery. When the remote battery no longer 
has a charge, it should be removed from the remote and recycled. DO NOT 
incinerate or compost the product with its integral battery or the remote 
battery. When your remote battery needs to be replaced, dispose of it or 
recycle it in accordance with local ordinances or regulations. In some areas, it is 
illegal to place spent lithium batteries in the trash or in a municipal solid waste 
stream. Return spent battery to an authorized recycling center or to retailer for 
recycling. Contact your local recycling center for information on where to drop 
off the spent battery.

POWER SUPPLY SAFETY
1. Read and follow all instructions that are on the product 

or provided with the product.
2. Do not use an extension cord.
3. Do not use within 10 feet of pool and do not use in  

a bathroom.
4. WARNING: Risk of Electric Shock. When used outdoors, install only to a 

covered Class A GFCI protected receptacle that is weatherproof with the 
power unit connected to the receptacle. If one is not provided, contact a 
qualified electrician for proper installation. Ensure that the power unit and 
cord do not interfere with closing the receptacle cover.

FCC WARNINGS
Note: This equipment has been tested and complies with the limits for a Class B digital 
device - pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. 
To see if this equipment interferes with radio or television reception, try turning the 
equipment off and on.
To correct any interference: 
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
• Increase the distance between the equipment and the receiver. 
• Connect the equipment to a different outlet than the receiver. 
• Consult the dealer or an experienced technician for help.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 

cause undesired operation. 
Caution: Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
IC Statement:
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with 
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause interference.
2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 

undesired operation of the device.

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

 WARNING
•  INGESTION HAZARD: This  

product contains a button cell  
or coin battery.

•  DEATH or serious injury can occur  
if ingested.

•  A swallowed button cell or coin  
battery can cause Internal Chemical 
Burns in as little as 2 hours.

•  KEEP new and used batteries  
OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN.

•  Seek immediate medical attention  
if a battery is suspected to be  
swallowed or inserted inside  
any part of the body.

NOTE: Before every use, empty and rinse the 
misting hose and water tank to prevent  
stagnant water from being misted.



ASSEMBLING YOUR YOUR FAN

TABLETOP MODE

FEATURES

1.  Align and insert  
the Upper Pole 
into the Lower 
Pole until it clicks 
into place.

2.  Align the yellow 
dot on the 
assembled pole 
with the yellow 
arrow on the Base, 
then slide the pole 
down onto the 
base. Ensure that 
the pole is fully 
against the base 
before proceeding.

3.  Turn the Base 
on its side, then 
insert the Bolt 
in the bottom of 
the Base. Use the 
Allen Wrench 
to turn the bolt 
clockwise to 
fasten it to the 
assembled pole.

Align yellow arrow on 
bottom of pole with 
yellow dot on base.

4.  CAUTION: finger 
pinch risk. Holding 
the fan head by 
the handle, insert 
the legs into 
the top of the 
assembled pole 
until they click  
into place.

Rotate clockwise to 
tighten the bolt.

Note: Images 
enlarged for 

clarity.

5.  Holding the  
Water Tank by  
the handle, align 
the rear of the 
tank against the 
Pole and slide 
down to latch  
into place.

6.  Charge fan to 
100% battery 
before use 
without the cord.
First use: before 
using remote 
control, press 
Power Button 
on fan. Fan is 
operable while 
charging.

Upper pole

The upper pole 
has a wider end.

Charging port  
labeled with .

CORDLESS

BREEZEBOOST™ & NATURALBREEZE™

OSCILLATION & TILT

OUTDOORS

OUTDOOR MISTING

REMOTE STORAGE

This is a 2-in-1 fan that can be 
used with or without the cord.

Activate the extra-powerful 
BreezeBoost™ for maximum 
strength airflow, or use one of 
the NaturalBreeze modes to 
simulate wind conditions.

Direct the airflow by choosing 
between 3 electronic oscillation 
angles and manually adjusting 
the vertical tilt up to 55° degrees.

This fan can be enjoyed indoors 
or outdoors. 

DO NOT CHARGE OR USE IN 
THE RAIN

Integrated misting enabled 
through a portable water tank,  
2 misting nozzles, and 3 misting 
modes. The misting feature is 
suitable for OUTDOOR USE ONLY.

You can store the remote on the 
convenient magnetic mount on 
back of the fan head.

7.  Align the Hose 
into the back of 
the Water Tank 
and rotate  
clock-wise to  
lock in place.

To convert the  
fan to portable, 
tabletop mode:

To detach the fan from the 
pole, press the Lift-Away 
button, then slide the fan 
head off the pole.

Spread out the four support 
legs until they are fully  
extended. Place the fan 
on a flat, level surface and 
begin use.

Connect the hose to the tank and fan 
head while in tabletop mode for misting 
on-the-go.

8.  Align the Hose 
into the rear of 
the Fan Head  
and rotate counter 
clock-wise to  
lock in place.

9.  Neatly tuck away 
the excess Hose 
into the groove 
and clamp  
behind the Pole.

Note: To avoid accidental damage to your fan, ensure the hose is disconnected from the back of the fan head before converting to tabletop mode.
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INCLUDES: •  Allen Wrench   
Multi-Tool

• Bolt
• Base

• Fan Head 
• 2-Piece Pole 

• Water Tank
• Hose

• Remote
• Charging Cable



CHARGING YOUR FAN REMOTE STORAGE

PEDESTAL MODE: To charge the fan in 
pedestal mode, insert the CHARGE PLUG 
into the charging port near the bottom of 
the POLE.

TABLETOP MODE: To charge the fan 
in tabletop mode, insert the CHARGER 
PLUG into the charging port under the 
center shaft of the fan, between the 4 
support legs. DO NOT CHARGE OR  
USE IN THE RAIN. 

If the fan is unplugged and not used for 
24 hours the remote will enter IDLE mode 
to preserve battery. To turn off IDLE Mode, 
use the buttons on the fan head.

To adjust the vertical height of the fan head, use the handle to 
manually tilt the head up or down.

The fan has a vertical range of 55° degrees.

Turn the unit on by pressing the power button on top of the fan head 
and check if the remote functions properly. 

If the remote is not functioning, try the following:

1.   Check to ensure the battery saver paper is removed from  
the remote.

2.  Try connecting the remote to the fan by pressing and holding the 
power button on the fan head for 5 seconds. While the LEDs are 
flashing, press the fan speed up button on the remote.

3.   If the remote still doesn’t work, then try replacing the batteries in 
the remote and repeat the connection process above.

Fan Speeds

Press  on the fan head or <  > arrows on the remote to switch between fan speeds. LED lights will 
indicate selected fan speed. 

BreezeBoost™ 
Mode

For maximum-strength airflow, press  on the remote or  on the fan head again. During 
cordless use, fan speed will automatically decrease after 20 minutes to save battery power

NaturalBreeze 
Modes

To activate STRONG breeze mode, press  once on the REMOTE, or press  on the fan 
head an additional time.

To activate GENTLE breeze mode, press  a 2nd time on the REMOTE, or press  on the 
fan an additional time.

Oscillation Settings
Press  on the fan head or <  > arrows on the remote to toggle between oscillation settings. LED lights will 
indicate which setting is selected.

Horizontal Angle Adjust Press the <  > arrows on the remote to change the horizontal angle of the fan in 18° increments.

Outdoor Misting Settings 1-3
Press  once to turn on high-pressure consistent mist. Press  a 2nd time to switch to  
the low-pressure consistent mist mode. Press  a 3rd time to switch to the low-pressure 
interval mist mode.

Runtime

Fan ONLY

MAXIMUM CORDLESS RUNTIME: 24 hours on fan speed 1.
AVERAGE CORDLESS RUNTIME: 6 hours on fan speed 3.
MAXIMUM CORDLESS PERFORMANCE: 2 hours on fan speed 5.
PLUGGED IN: Indefinite runtime; fan will charge while operating.

Fan + Outdoor 
Misting

MAXIMUM MISTING RUNTIME:  16-hour high-pressure consistent misting on fan speed 1 
(refilling the water tank every hour).

AVERAGE MISTING RUNTIME:  4-hour high-pressure consistent misting on fan speed 3 
(refilling the water tank every hour).

MAXIMUM MISTING PERFORMANCE: 1-hour high-pressure consistent misting on fan speed 5

Charge Time FROM 0% TO FULLY CHARGED BATTERY: 5-6 hours

Battery Indicator 

HOW TO USE YOUR FAN

VERTICAL TILT REMOTE PAIRING INSTRUCTIONS

  70%-100%: green light
  30%-69%: amber light

  6%-29%: red light steady

  5% and below: red light blinking

Fan head tilted UP Fan head tilted DOWN
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
CONÇU POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE ET À L’EXTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT.

  AVERTISSEMENT 
POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, DE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE OU DE BLESSURES : LISEZ TOUTES CES INSTRUCTIONS 
AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION.

1. Cet appareil est alimenté par une pile rechargeable. Rechargez la batterie SEULEMENT 
avec le chargeur fourni avec l’appareil, qui peut uniquement être utilisé avec le bloc 
d’alimentation GQ36-120300-AUO de Dongguan Gangqi Electronics Co., Ltd., ou avec  
le modèle AJJ3-1 d’Anlian. Un chargeur adapté à un type de batterie peut créer un risque 
d’incendie s’il est utilisé avec un autre type batterie.

2. N’essayez pas de détruire, de retirer ou de démonter le bloc-pile de la machine. N’incinérez pas 
les cellules de la pile. Consultez votre organisme de gestion des déchets local pour connaître les 
façons de recycler ou de jeter les piles.

3. Cet appareil est fourni avec une télécommande qui contient une pile plate. Jetez les piles 
d’une manière appropriée. Gardez toujours les piles hors de la portée des enfants (risque 
d’étouffement). Même les piles usagées peuvent provoquer des blessures.

4. Pour réduire les risques de décharge électrique, branchez l’appareil uniquement dans 
une prise munie d’un disjoncteur différentiel de fuite à la terre (DDFT).

5. Le ventilateur doit être utilisé sur une surface stable et de niveau.
6. N’utilisez jamais ce ventilateur près d’une piscine, d’une baignoire, d’une douche, d’un 

bassin ou de tout autre récipient contenant de l’eau.
7. N’utilisez jamais un appareil dont le câble d’alimentation ou le chargeur de pile est 

endommagé. Mettez l’appareil au rebut ou retournez-le à un centre de service agréé à 
des fins d’examen ou de réparation.

8. Ne passez pas le cordon sous un tapis. Ne couvrez pas le cordon de recharge avec une 
carpette, un tapis ou tout autre revêtement similaire. Ne faites pas passer le cordon de 
recharge sous des meubles ou des électroménagers. Gardez le cordon du chargeur à 
l’écart des zones très fréquentées. Placez le chargeur à un endroit où son cordon ne se 
causera pas de trébuchement.

9. Si le cordon du chargeur est endommagé, il doit être remplacé.
10. Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) 

dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des 
personnes manquant d’expérience ou de connaissances, à moins que ces personnes 
ne soient sous surveillance ou qu’elles aient reçu d’une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité des instructions en matière d’utilisation de l’appareil.

11. Veillez à ce que les enfants NE jouent PAS avec l’appareil.
12. Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans 

surveillance.
13. L’appareil doit être débranché de la prise de courant avant son nettoyage ou  

tout entretien.
14. Utilisez uniquement des accessoires de la marque Shark.
15. N’utilisez pas l’appareil s’il ne fonctionne pas comme prévu, ou s’il a été endommagé ou 

plongé dans l’eau.
16. Éteignez toutes les fonctions avant de brancher ou de débrancher l’appareil.
17. Débranchez-le de la prise de courant lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant tout entretien  

ou nettoyage.
18. Lavez à la main les pièces extérieures, en plastique rigide et non électroniques avec un 

chiffon humide et de l’eau seulement.
19. N’essayez pas de réparer ou de régler toute fonction électrique ou mécanique de cet 

appareil, car cela pourrait causer un danger et annuler la garantie.
20. Retirez les piles usagées et recyclez-les immédiatement ou mettez-les au rebut 

conformément aux réglementations locales et tenez-les hors de la portée des enfants.  
NE jetez PAS les piles dans les ordures ménagères et NE les incinérez PAS.

21. Même les piles usagées peuvent causer des blessures graves ou la mort.
22. Appelez un centre antipoison local pour obtenir des renseignements sur le traitement.
23. La pile compatible est de type CR2025.
24. La tension nominale de la pile est de 3 V.
25. Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées.
26. Ne forcez pas la décharge, ne rechargez pas, ne démontez pas, ne chauffez pas au-delà 

de 140°F (60°C) et n’incinérez pas l’appareil. Une telle pratique peut entraîner des 
blessures dues à la ventilation, à des fuites ou à une explosion provoquant des  
brûlures chimiques. 

27. Assurez-vous que les piles sont installées correctement en respectant la polarité (+ et -).
28. Ne mélangez pas des piles usagées et des piles neuves, ni des marques ou des types  

 de piles différents, tels que des piles alcalines, des piles au carbone-zinc ou des  
piles rechargeables.

29. Retirez et recyclez ou mettez au rebut immédiatement les piles des équipements non 
utilisés pendant une période prolongée, conformément aux réglementations locales.

30. Assurez-vous toujours de bien fermer le compartiment à piles. Si le compartiment à piles 
ne se ferme pas correctement, cessez d’utiliser le produit, retirez les piles et gardez-les 
hors de la portée des enfants.

31. La fonction de brumisation est destinée à un USAGE À L’EXTÉRIEUR SEULEMENT.  
N’essayez PAS de faire de la brume à l’intérieur, car cela pourrait causer des risques de 
glissade ou des dommages en raison de l’eau.

32. N’essayez jamais de vaporiser d’autres substances que l’eau du robinet filtrée ou propre. 
N’utilisez PAS d’eau tiède ou chaude. Utilisez seulement de l’eau froide ou à température 
ambiante.

33. NE manipulez PAS de produits électriques sous tension dans la portée du flux de 
brumisation.

34. Gardez l’équipement électronique et les appareils non étanches à l’extérieur du flux de 
brumisation.

35. AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE D’ÉTOUFFEMENT. Gardez toujours les embouts et les autres 
petites pièces hors de la portée des enfants.

36. N’appliquez aucun parfum ou produit parfumé sur toute partie du ventilateur pendant 
l’utilisation ou l’entretien.

  AVERTISSEMENT : L’appareil ne convient pas à une utilisation avec des commandes de 
vitesse à semi-conducteur. 

AVERTISSEMENTS RELATIFS À LA PILE AU LITHIUM  
LES PILES AU LITHIUM STOCKENT UNE GRANDE QUANTITÉ D’ÉNERGIE ET S’ENFLAMMENT OU 
EXPLOSENT LORSQU’ELLES NE SONT PAS MANIPULÉES ADÉQUATEMENT.
1. NE FAITES PAS CE QUI SUIT AVEC LE BLOC-PILES : 

 a. L’ouvrir d. Le perforer 
 b. Le laisser tomber e. L’incinérer 
 c. Le court-circuiter f.  L’exposer à des températures

2. Gardez le bloc-piles au sec.
3. Chargez le bloc-piles en respectant les directives du chargeur.
4. Inspectez le bloc-piles avant chaque utilisation : ne l’utilisez pas et ne le chargez pas s’il est 

endommagé.
RETRAIT ET MISE AU REBUT DE LA PILE
Ce produit contient une pile au lithium intégrée (non remplaçable), et la télécommande 
comprend une pile plate au lithium. Lorsque la pile de la télécommande est déchargée, elle doit 
être retirée et recyclée. N’incinérez PAS et NE compostez PAS le produit avec sa pile intégrée ou 
avec la pile de la télécommande. Lorsque la pile de votre télécommande doit être remplacée, 
jetez-la ou recyclez-la conformément à la réglementation locale. Dans certaines régions, il est 
illégal de mettre les batteries lithium usagées à la poubelle ou dans le flux de déchets solides 
de la municipalité. Retournez la pile usée à un centre de recyclage agréé ou au détaillant pour 
recyclage. Communiquez avec votre centre de recyclage local pour savoir où disposer de la pile 
usée.

SÉCURITÉ RELATIVE DU BLOC D’ALIMENTATION
1. Lisez et respectez toutes les directives figurant sur le produit ou fournies avec celui-ci.
2. N’utilisez pas de rallonge.
3. Ne l’utilisez pas à moins de 10 pieds (3 mètres) d’une piscine et ne l’utilisez pas dans une 

salle de bain.
4. AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de décharge électrique. Lorsque vous utilisez l’appareil à 

l’extérieur, branchez-le uniquement dans une prise de courant munie d’un disjoncteur 
différentiel de fuite à la terre (DDFT) de classe A protégée par un couvercle à l’épreuve des 
intempéries. Si vous n’en avez pas, communiquez avec un électricien qualifié afin qu’il en 
installe une. Assurez-vous que le bloc d’alimentation et le cordon d’alimentation ne nuisent 
pas à la fermeture du couvercle de la prise de courant.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE LA FCC
Remarque : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d’un appareil numérique 
de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 du règlement de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues 
pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation 
résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie de fréquence radio et, 
s’il n’est pas installé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux 
communications radio. 
Pour voir si cet appareil interfère avec la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, essayez de 
l’éteindre et de le rallumer.
Pour corriger toute interférence : 
• Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne réceptrice. 
• Augmentez la distance entre l’appareil et le récepteur. 
• Branchez l’appareil dans une prise différente de celle du récepteur. 
• Consultez le détaillant ou un technicien expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide.
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 du règlement de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est régi par 
deux conditions :
1. Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles.
2. Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences susceptibles 

de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable. 
Attention : Tout changement ou modification à cet appareil qui n’est pas expressément 
approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité peut annuler le droit de l’utilisateur d’opérer 
cet appareil.
DÉCLARATION DE L’IC :
L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux cnr 
d’innovation, sciences et développement économique canada applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
1. L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2.  L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 

susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

LISEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS ET CONSERVEZ-LES

REMARQUE : Avant chaque utilisation, videz et 
rincez le tuyau de brumisation et le réservoir d’eau 
pour éviter la brumisation avec de l’eau stagnante.



ASSEMBLAGE DE VOTRE VENTILATEUR

MODE TABLE

FONCTIONNALITÉS

1.  Alignez et insérez  
le support supérieur 
dans le support 
inférieur jusqu’à ce 
qu’il se fixe en place.

2.  Alignez le point jaune 
du support assemblé 
avec la flèche jaune 
de la base, puis faites 
glisser le support vers 
le bas, dans la base. 
Assurez-vous que le 
support est bien calé 
contre la base avant 
de le glisser.

3.  Tournez la base sur 
le côté, puis insérez 
le boulon sous la 
base. Utilisez la clé 
hexagonale pour 
tourner le boulon 
dans le sens horaire 
afin de fixer le 
poteau assemblé.

Alignez la flèche 
jaune située au bas du 
support au point jaune 

situé sur la base.

4.  ATTENTION de ne 
pas vous pincer 
les doigts. En 
tenant la tête du 
ventilateur par sa 
poignée, insérez 
les pieds dans la 
partie supérieure du 
support assemblé 
jusqu’à ce qu’elle se 
fixe en place.

Tournez-le dans le sens 
horaire pour serrer 

le boulon.

Remarque : Images 
agrandies pour plus  

de clarté.

5.  En tenant le réservoir 
d’eau par sa poignée, 
alignez l’arrière du 
réservoir avec le 
support et faites-le 
glisser vers le bas 
pour le fixer en place.

6.  Chargez le ventilateur 
complètement 
avant de l’utiliser 
sans son cordon.
Première utilisation : 
avant d’utiliser la 
télécommande, 
appuyez sur le bouton 
d’alimentation 
du ventilateur. Le 
ventilateur peut 
fonctionner pendant  
sa recharge.

Support supérieur

L’extrémité du support 
supérieur est plus large.

Port de recharge 
muni de l’icône .

SANS CORDON

BREEZEBOOST™  
ET NATURALBREEZE™

OSCILLATION ET INCLINAISON

À L’EXTÉRIEUR

BRUMISATION EXTÉRIEURE

RANGEMENT DE LA 
TÉLÉCOMMANDE

Ce ventilateur 2-en-1 peut être 
utilisé avec ou sans son cordon.

Activez le mode BreezeBlast™ 
très puissant pour profiter du 
débit d’air maximal, ou utilisez 
l’un des modes NaturalBreeze 
pour simuler le flux du vent.

Dirigez le débit d’air en 
choisissant entre trois angles 
d’oscillation électronique 
et en réglant manuellement 
l’inclinaison verticale jusqu’à 
55 degrés.

Ce ventilateur peut être utilisé à 
l’intérieur ou à l’extérieur. 
NE CHARGEZ OU N’UTILISEZ 
PAS LE VENTILATEUR SOUS  
LA PLUIE

Brumisation intégrée grâce 
à un réservoir d’eau portatif, 
deux buses de brumisation et 
trois modes de brumisation. 
La fonction de brumisation 
est destinée à un USAGE À 
L’EXTÉRIEUR SEULEMENT.

Vous pouvez ranger la 
télécommande sur le support 
magnétique pratique à l’arrière 
de la tête du ventilateur.

7.  Alignez le tuyau à 
l’arrière du réservoir 
d’eau et faites-le 
pivoter dans le sens 
horaire pour le fixer 
en place.

Pour convertir 
le ventilateur 
en mode table 
portatif :

Pour détacher le ventilateur 
de son support, appuyez sur le 
bouton Lift-Away, puis retirez 
sa tête du support.

Écartez les quatre pieds de 
soutien jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient 
complètement déployés. 
Déposez le ventilateur sur 
une surface plane et de niveau, 
et commencez à l’utiliser.

Branchez le tuyau au réservoir et à la tête du 
ventilateur en mode table pour produire de la 
brume sur le pouce.

8.  Alignez le tuyau à 
l’arrière de la tête 
du ventilateur et 
faites-le tourner 
dans le sens 
antihoraire pour  
le fixer en place.

9.  Rentrez 
soigneusement 
l’excédent de tuyau 
dans la rainure et 
fixez-le à l’arrière 
du support.

Remarque :  Pour éviter d’endommager accidentellement votre ventilateur, assurez-vous que le tuyau est débranché de l’arrière de la tête du ventilateur avant 
de passer en mode table.
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INCLUT : •  Clé hexagonale, 
outil multiple

• Boulon
• Base

• Tête du ventilateur
• Support (2 pièces)

• Réservoir d’eau
• Tuyau

• Télécommande
• Cordon de recharge



RECHARGE DE VOTRE VENTILATEUR RANGEMENT DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

MODE SOCLE : Pour recharger le 
ventilateur en mode socle, insérez la 
FICHE DU CHARGEUR dans le port de 
recharge situé dans la partie inférieure  
du SUPPORT.

MODE TABLE : Pour recharger le ventilateur en 
mode table, insérez la FICHE DU CHARGEUR 
dans le port de recharge situé sous le support 
central du ventilateur, entre les quatre pieds de 
soutien. NE CHARGEZ OU N’UTILISEZ PAS LE 
VENTILATEUR SOUS LA PLUIE. 

Si le ventilateur reste débranché et inutilisé pendant 
24 heures, la télécommande se mettra en mode IDLE 
(veille) afin de préserver la batterie. Pour désactiver  
le mode IDLE (veille), utilisez les boutons situés sur  
la tête du ventilateur.

Pour régler la hauteur verticale de la tête du ventilateur, utilisez la poignée pour 
incliner manuellement la tête vers le haut ou vers le bas.

Le ventilateur est inclinable sur 55 degrés à la verticale.

Allumez l’appareil en appuyant sur le bouton d’alimentation situé sur le dessus 
de la tête du ventilateur et vérifiez si la télécommande fonctionne correctement. 

Si la télécommande ne fonctionne pas, essayez ce qui suit :

1.   Assurez-vous que le papier de l’économiseur de batterie est retiré de la 
télécommande.

2.  Essayez de connecter la télécommande au ventilateur en appuyant sur le 
bouton d’alimentation de la tête du ventilateur et en le maintenant enfoncé 
pendant cinq secondes. Pendant que les voyants DEL clignotent, appuyez sur 
le bouton d’augmentation de la vitesse du ventilateur de la télécommande.

3.   Si la télécommande ne fonctionne toujours pas, essayez de remplacer ses 
piles et répétez le processus de connexion ci-dessus.

Vitesses du ventilateur

Appuyez sur la touche  de la tête du ventilateur ou sur les flèches <  > de la télécommande pour alterner entre les 
vitesses du ventilateur. Les voyants indiquent la vitesse du ventilateur sélectionnée. 

Mode 
BreezeBoost™

Pour activer la puissance maximale du débit d’air, appuyez sur la touche  de la télécommande ou 
de nouveau sur la touche  de la tête du ventilateur. Lorsque le ventilateur est utilisé sans cordon, 
sa vitesse diminue automatiquement après 20 minutes pour économiser l’autonomie de la batterie

Modes 
NaturalBreeze

Pour activer le mode brise PUISSANTE, appuyez une fois sur la touche  de la TÉLÉCOMMANDE, 
ou appuyez une fois de plus sur la touche  de la tête du ventilateur.

Pour activer le mode brise DOUCE, appuyez une deuxième fois sur la touche  de la TÉLÉCOMMANDE, 
ou appuyez une fois de plus sur la touche  du ventilateur.

Paramètres d’oscillation
Appuyez sur la touche  de la tête du ventilateur ou sur les flèches <   > de la télécommande pour alterner entre les 
paramètres d’oscillation. Les voyants indiquent le paramètre sélectionné.

Réglage de  
l’angle horizontal Appuyez sur les flèches <   > de la télécommande pour modifier l’angle horizontal du ventilateur par incréments de 18 degrés.

Paramètres de 
brumisation extérieure 1-3

Appuyez une fois sur la touche  pour activer la brumisation constante à haute pression. Appuyez une 
deuxième fois sur la touche  pour passer en mode brumisation constante à basse pression. Appuyez 
une troisième fois sur la touche  pour passer en mode brumisation en intervalles à basse pression.

Durée de  
fonctionnement

Ventilateur 
SEULEMENT

AUTONOMIE MAXIMALE SANS CORDON  : 24 heures à la vitesse 1.
AUTONOMIE MOYENNE SANS CORDON : 6 heures à la vitesse 3.
PERFORMANCE MAXIMALE SANS CORDON : 2 heures à la vitesse 5.
LORSQUE LE VENTILATEUR EST BRANCHÉ :  autonomie illimitée; le ventilateur se recharge pendant  

son fonctionnement.

Ventilateur + 
brumisation 
extérieure

AUTONOMIE MAXIMALE DE BRUMISATION :  brumisation haute pression continue pendant 16 heures à 
la vitesse 1 du ventilateur (en remplissant le réservoir d’eau 
toutes les heures).

AUTONOMIE MOYENNE DE BRUMISATION :  brumisation haute pression continue pendant 4 heures à la 
vitesse 3 du ventilateur (en remplissant le réservoir d’eau 
toutes les heures).

PERFORMANCE MAXIMALE DE BRUMISATION :  brumisation haute pression constante pendant une heure 
à la vitesse 5 du ventilateur

Durée de la recharge D’UNE AUTONOMIE DE 0 % À 100 % : de 5 à 6 heures

Indicateur de la pile

VOICI COMMENT UTILISER VOTRE VENTILATEUR

INCLINAISON VERTICALE INSTRUCTIONS DE JUMELAGE À DISTANCE

  de 70 % à 100 % : voyant vert
  de 30 % à 69 % : voyant ambre

   de 6 % à 29 % : voyant rouge fixe

   5 % et moins : voyant rouge qui clignote

Tête du ventilateur inclinée vers le HAUT Tête du ventilateur inclinée vers le BAS


